scribe the course of study to be pursued therein, and to prescribe the text-books to be used. Provided, that such text-books shall not be changed oftener than once in three years. 9. To contract for and purchase all necessary fuel for the schools, and provide for lighting the same, and to appoint janitors for the school buildings and to fix their salaries. 10. To prescribe rules of order for the regulation of their own meetings and de-liberations, alter and repeal the same from time to time as they may see proper, and to appoint all necessary standing and special committees.

SECTION 10. Section 22, of chapter 15, of the Repealed.

laws of 1887, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 28, 1889.

[No. 348, A.]

[Published March 2, 1889.]

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The aldermen elected at the munic- Amendment ipal election in the city of Milwaukee, in April, of the charter 1889, shall hold their office for the term of three Milwaukee. years. The aldermen elected at the municipal Aldermen to election in April, 1890, shall hold their office for hold office three years. the term of two years, and thereafter all aldermen of the city of Milwaukee shall be elected for the term of two years.

SECTION 2. No election for the office of justice Relating to of the peace shall be held in the city of Milwaukee justices of the peace. in the year 1889. Justices of the peace in said city shall be elected at the municipal election in April, 1890, for the term of two years.

SECTION 3. All constables elected in the city of Constables. Milwaukee at and after the municipal election in April, 1890, shall hold their office for the term of two

years, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Term of office of city attorney.

SECTION 4. The term of office of the city attorney of the city of Milwaukee shall be four years, and the term of the present incumbent of that office is hereby extended to the third Tuesday in April, 1892.

Repealed.

SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby modified, superseded or repealed to the extent that the true intent of this act may be carried into effect.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1889.

[No. 596, A.]

[Published March 4, 1889.]

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to amend chapter 196, of the laws of 1885, relating to the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment to chapter 196, laws of 1885.

Section 1. Section 2, of chapter 196, of the laws of 1885, is hereby amended by striking out at the end thereof the words, "eighteen hundred dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "twenty-four hundred dollars."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the fifteenth day of April, 1889.

Approved March 2, 1889.